hereby accorded for creation of security for 360 (Three Hundred and Sixty) listed, unsecured, rated, 
redeemable, zero coupon non-convertible debentures, each having a face value of INR 10,00,000 
(Indian Rupees Ten Lakh only) each, aggregating to INR 36,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Six Crores 
only),  in favour of Debenture Trustee by creating first ranking exclusive charge over the Debenture 
Holders’ Revenue Share and the Debenture Holders’ Entitlement Account for the purpose of 
converting them as listed, secured, rated, redeemable, zero coupon non-convertible debentures

[...]

The Company intends to create security for its 360 (Three Hundred and Sixty) listed, unsecured, rated, 
redeemable, zero coupon non-convertible debentures, each having a face value of INR 10,00,000 
(Indian Rupees Ten Lakh only) each, aggregating to INR 36,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Six Crores 
only)  in favour of Debenture Trustee by creating First ranking charge over the Debenture Holders’ 
Revenue Share and the Debenture Holders’ Entitlement Account.  

After creation of the Security these Debenture will be converted into Listed, Secured, Rated,